

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).10850/2021

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 12-01-2021 in MFA No.5355/2016 passed by the High Court Of Karnataka At Bengaluru)

THE CLAIM MANAGER ROYAL SUNDARAM ALLIANCE
INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MAHADEVI & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.82253/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date : 03-08-2021 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VINEET SARAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DINESH MAHESHWARI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. G. Balaji, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the accident has taken place in Nepal whereas the insurance policy did not cover that geographical location as no additional premium had been paid. Learned counsel for the petitioner has accepted that it would be a case of pay and recovery from the owner of the vehicle and that the amount of compensation payable to the claimant is not disputed.

In view of the aforesaid, issue notice to the owner of the vehicle i.e. respondent no.2 returnable in six weeks.

No notice need be issued to respondent no.1. The petitioner

undertakes to deposit the entire awarded amount, alongwith interest, with the Tribunal within four weeks from today, which shall be paid to the claimant.

(ARJUN BISHT)
(COURT MASTER (SH))

(PRADEEP KUMAR)
(BRANCH OFFICER)

(ASHWANI THAKUR)
AR-CUM-PS